
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Monday, 10 June 2024 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Licensing and Appeals Panel will be held on Tuesday, 18 June 2024 in 
the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB, 
commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: D D Pringle 

R Bullock 
A Cooper 
C M Tideswell (substitute) 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   Election of Chair   

 
 

 

2.   Apologies 
 

 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

(Pages 3 - 10) 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

4.   Application to Vary a Premises Licence   
 

(Pages 11 - 158) 

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 

 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable pecuniary 
interest and/or other interest in any item on the agenda. The following information is 
extracted from the Code of Conduct, in addition to advice from the Monitoring Officer 
which will assist Members to consider any declarations of interest. 

 
Part 2 – Member Code of Conduct  
General Obligations:  
 
10. Interest 
 
10.1 You will register and disclose your interests in accordance with the provisions set out in 

Appendix A. 

 

Section 29 of the Localism Act 2011 requires the Monitoring Officer to establish and 

maintain a register of interests of Members of the Council. The register is publically available 

and protects you by demonstrating openness and willingness to 
[...]

 
Date and Time   18 June 2024 at 10.00 am 
Location    Council Chamber 
    Broxtowe Borough Council 
    Foster Avenue 
    Beeston 
    Nottingham  
    NG9 1AB 
 

Applicant: Greene King Brewing & Retailing Limited 

Premises applied 
for: 

Hayloft 
Nottingham Road 
Giltbrook 
Nottingham 
NG16 2GB 

Type of 
application: 
 

S34 Licensing Act 2003 
Application to vary a premises licence 
 

Date application 
received 

25.04.2024 

Consultation 
period end 

23.05.2024 

Licensable 
Activities applied 
for: 

Recorded Music 
Provision of Late Night Refreshment 
Supply of Alcohol 

Variation(s) 
applied for: 

To extend the sale of alcohol, recorded music and late night 
refreshment on Friday and Saturday, and any Sunday prior to a bank 
holiday until 02.00 hours the following morning. (currently permitted 
until 00.00 Friday and Saturday, and 01.00 Sunday prior to a bank 
holiday).  
To permit the sale of alcohol, recorded music and late night 
refreshment for New Year’s Eve until 02.00.  
To permit the premises to open for an additional 30 minutes following 
the cessation of the sale of alcohol.  
To change the plan to include the external areas of the premises for 
the sale of alcohol.  
To remove the following conditions from the premises licence:  
- A zero tolerance policy towards illegal drugs will be enforced at all 
times.  
- If a DJ is used on any night then he/she will ask customers to leave 
quietly. - CCTV camera shall operate whilst the premises are open to 
the public and recordings and footage shall be retained and archives 
for a period of not less than 31 days. Such recordings shall be made 
available to the police or authorised officer of the council at 
reasonable times.  
- All instance of crime and disorder will be reported to the police and 
will be recorded in an incident log book.  
- Additional patrols will take place by members of staff, internally and 
externally, to monitor any noise pollution when entertainment is being 
offered within the premises.  
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Licensing and Appeals Sub-Committee      18 June 2024 

Variation(s) 
applied for: 

- Text and/or radio pagers, where already used, will continue to be 
used during operating hours and will be monitored by a responsible 
member of staff.  
- Under 18 year olds will not be allowed to play on section 34 
permitted amusements with prizes (AWP) machines.  
- Clear and legible notices shall be displayed in prominent locations 
in and around the premises in wording and locations to be 
approved by the Licensing Authority advising members of the 
public with regard to the following:  
a) Quiet departure and dispersal of customers after closing time.  
b) Telephone helpline number provided by the licence holder for 
reporting any issues or concerns regarding the operation of the 
premises  
c) Quiet departure of customers using the car parking facilities.  
 
To add the following conditions to the premises licence: 

1. All staff who have direct dealings with customers shall be trained 
in the following: 

(i) Licensing law and in particular that relating to the sale of alcohol; 

(ii) The Challenge 25 policy; 

(iii) The premises licence and its conditions. 

A record shall be kept of this training which will be refreshed no 
less than every 6 months and this record shall be available for 
inspection by the Licensing Authority or Police upon request. 

2. An incident log will be kept and maintained at the premises and 
all incidents shall be recorded in it. As a minimum, the log will 
record the date and time of the incident, the name of the person 
making the entry, the nature of the incident and any actions taken. 

3. The DPS/ manager will undertake a risk assessment in relation 
to any night where premises opens until 02:00hrs in order to 
determine whether SIA door staff will be required to promote the 
licensing objectives. Where the risk assessment identifies the need 
for SIA door staff, these will be provided at the times and in the 
numbers deemed by the risk assessment to be appropriate in the 
circumstances. This risk assessment will be revisited regularly to 
ensure that the risk assessment remains appropriate. The risk 
assessment is to be in written form and kept at the premises for 
inspection by the Licensing Authority or Police upon request. 

4. A CCTV system shall be installed and maintained at the 
premises during times when the premises is open to the public. 

5. CCTV images will be kept for a period of 31 days and made 
available to the police as soon as reasonably practicable. 

6. CCTV will operate in accordance with the relevant Data 
Protection Legislation. 

7.Any manager left in charge of the premises shall be trained in the 
use of any such CCTV equipment and be able to 

Page 12



 

 

Licensing and Appeals Sub-Committee      18 June 2024 

produce/download/burn CCTV images upon request from an 
authorised officer. 

8. The DPS/ manager will undertake a weekly inspection of the 
public areas of the premises to identify anything might present an 
identifiable risk to public safety. Any risks identified that are 
deemed to be unreasonable must be rectified at the earliest 
possible opportunity. 

9. There shall be no new entry to the premises after Midnight on a 
Friday, Saturday or Sunday preceding the bank holiday. 

10. A sign will be displayed at each exit from the premises asking 
customers to respect the rights of nearby residents not to be 
disturbed. 

11. Any outside areas are to be monitored by management and 
staff, when occupied, during the hours that the premises are open 
to the public. 

12. A dispersal policy ('the policy') will be drawn up and 
implemented to ensure that as far as practicable customers leaving 
the premises at the end of each night's trading session do so 
quickly and quietly. The policy will be disseminated to staff as 
required to ensure that it is properly implemented and a copy kept 
at the premises for inspection by licensing or other responsible 
authority officers on request. 

13. When regulated entertainment is provided, noise checks will be 
carried out at the nearest noise sensitive property. A noise check 
log of these checks will be kept and maintained at the premises. As 
a minimum the log will record the date and time of the check, the 
name of the person making the check, the sound level and if 
required, any action taken. The log will be made available to an 
authorised officer upon request. 

14. A complaints log will be maintained and any complaints from 
residents shall be recorded in it. As a minimum, the information 
recorded shall include: date and time of the complaint, name of 
complainant and any action taken thereafter in relation to it. 

15. A Challenge 25 policy shall be implemented and full and 
appropriate identification shall be sought from any person who 
appears under the age of 25. 

16. Any external mobile bar will only be used between the hours of 
11.00 hours and 22.30 hours daily. 

17. Any external mobile bar will be supervised at all times when in 
use. 

18. Any external mobile bar will be inaccessible to customers when 
not in use to ensure they do not have access to any alcohol. 

All other hours, activities and conditions to remain unaltered. 

 
 

 

Page 13



 

 

Licensing and Appeals Sub-Committee      18 June 2024 

Hours applied 
for: 

Recorded Music: 
Sunday – Thursday  10.00 - 23.00 (No Change) 
Friday – Saturday     10.00 - 02.00 
(exempt until 23.00) 
 
Provision of Late Night Refreshment: 
Sunday – Thursday 23.00 - 23.30 (No Change) 
Friday – Saturday     23.00 - 02.00 
 
Supply of Alcohol: 
Sunday – Thursday  10.00 - 23.00 (No Change) 
Friday – Saturday     10.00 - 02.00 
 

Hours open to 
Public:  

Sunday – Thursday  10.00 - 23.30 (No Change) 
Friday – Saturday     10.00 - 02.30 
 

Steps applicant 
proposes to take 
to promote the 
Licensing 
Objectives. 

See application (Appendix 1) 
See existing Licence (A
[...]
is form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases ensure that 
your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional sheets if 
necessary.  

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 

I/We Greene King Brewing & Retailing Limited 

        (Insert name(s) of applicant)  
being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below 

Premises licence number 
05/00423PREMV 

Part 1 – Premises Details 

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
Hayloft 
Nottingham Road 
Giltbrook 

Post town Nottingham Postcode NG16 2GB 

Telephone number at premises (if any) 

Non-domestic rateable value of 
premises 

£18,500.00 – Band B 

Part 2 – Applicant details 

Daytime contact  
telephone number 

E-mail address (optional) Licensingpp@greeneking.co.uk 

Current postal address if 
different from premises 
address 

Westgate Brewery 

Post town Bury St Edmunds Postcode IP33 1QT 

Part 3 - Variation 

APPENDIX 1

Page 21



Please tick as appropriate 

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible?    Yes 
No 

If not, from what date do you want the variation to take 
effect? 

DD MM YYYY 

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to the introduction of the late 
night levy? (Please see guidance note 1)     Yes            No 

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance 
note  
2) 
To extend the sale of alcohol, recorded music and late night refreshment on Friday and 
Saturday, and any Sunday prior to a bank holiday until 02.00 hours the following morning. 
(currently permitted until 00.00 Friday and Saturday, and 01.00 Sunday prior to a bank 
holiday). 

To permit the sale of alcohol, recorded music and late night refreshment for New Year’s 
Eve until 02.00. 

To permit the premises to open for an additional 30 minutes following the cessation of the 
sale of alcohol. 

To change the plan to include the external areas of the premises for the sale of alcohol. 

To remove the following conditions from the premises licence: 

- A zero tolerance policy towards illegal drugs will be enforced at all times.
- If a DJ is used on any night then he/she will ask customers to leave quietly.
- CCTV camera shall operate whilst the premises are open to the public and recordings
and footage shall be retained and archives for a period of not less than 31 days.  Such
recordings shall be made available to the police or authorised officer of the council at
reasonable times.
- All instance of crime and disorder will be reported to the police and will be recorded in an
incident log book.
- Additional patrols will take place by members of staff, internally and externally, to monitor
any noise pollution when entertainment is being offered within the premises.
- Text and/or radio pagers, where already used, will continue to be used during operating
hours and will be monitored by a responsible member of staff.
- Under 18 year olds will not be allowed to play on section 34 permitted amusements with
prizes (AWP) machines.
- Clear and legible notices shall be displayed in prominent locations in and around the
premises in wording and locations to be approved by the Licensing Authority advising
members of the public with regard to the following:
a) Quiet departure and dispersal of customers after closing time.
b) Telephone helpline number provided by the licence holder for reporting any issues or
concerns regarding the operation of the premises
c) Quiet departure of customers using the car parking facilities.

To add the following conditions to the premises licence: 

1. All staff who have direct dealings with customers shall be trained in the following:
(i) Licensing law and in particular that relating to the sale of alcohol;
(ii) The Challenge 25 policy;
(iii) The premises licence and its conditions.

Page 22



 

 

A record shall be kept of this training which will be refreshed no less than every 6 
months and this record shall be available for inspection by the Licensing Authority 
or Police upon request. 

2. An incident log will be kept and maintained at the premises and all incidents shall 
be recorded in it. As a minimum, the log will record the date and time of the 
incident, the name of the person making the entry, the nature of the incident and 
any actions taken. 

3. The DPS/ manager will undertake a risk assessment in relation to any night where 
premises opens until 02:00hrs in order to determine whether SIA door staff will be 
required to promote the licensing objectives. Where the risk assessment identifies 
the need for SIA door staff, these will be provided at the times and in the numbers 
deemed by the risk assessment to be appropriate in the circumstances. This risk 
assessment will be revisited regularly to ensure that the risk assessment remains 
appropriate. The risk assessment is to be in written form and kept at the premises 
for inspection by the Licensing Authority or Police upon request. 

4. A CCTV system shall be installed and maintained at the premises during times 
when the premises is open to the public.   

5. CCTV images will be kept for a period of 31 days and made available to the police 
as soon as reasonably practicable.   

6. CCTV will operate in accordance with the relevant Data Protection Legislation. 
7. Any manager left in charge of the premises shall be trained in the use of any such 

CCTV equipment and be able to produce/download/burn CCTV images upon 
request from an authorised officer. 

8. The DPS/ manager will undertake a weekly inspection of the public areas of the 
premises to identify anything might present an identifiable risk to public safety. Any 
risks identified that are deemed to be unreasonable must be rectified at the 
earliest possible opportunity. 

9. There shall be no new entry to the premises after Midnight on a Friday, Saturday 
or Sunday preceding the bank holiday.   

10. A sign will be displayed at each exit from the premises asking customers to 
respect the rights of nearby residents not to be disturbed. 

11. Any outside areas are to be monitored by management and staff, when occupied, 
during the hours that the premises are open to the public. 

12. A dispersal policy ('the policy') will be drawn up and implemented to ensure that as 
far as practicable customers leaving the premises at the end of each night's 
trading session do so quickly and quietly. The policy will be disseminated to staff 
as required to ensure that it is properly implemented and a copy kept at the 
premises for inspection by licensing or other responsible authority officers on 
request.  

13. When regulated entertainment is provided, noise checks will be carried out at the 
nearest noise sensitive property.  A noise check log of these checks will be kept 
and maintained at the premises.  As a minimum the log will record the date and 
time of the check, the name of the person making the check, the sound level and if 
required, any action taken.  The log will be made available to an authorised officer 
upon request. 

14. A complaints log will be maintained and any complaints from residents shall be 
recorded in it.  As a minimum, the information recorded shall include: date and 
time of the complaint, name of complainant and any action taken thereafter in 
relation to it. 

15. A Challenge 25 policy shall be implemented and full and appropriate identification 
shall be sought from any person who appears under the age of 25. 

16. Any external mobile bar will only be used between the hours of 11.00 hours and 
22.30 hours daily. 

17. Any external mobile bar will be supervised at all times when in use. 
18. Any external mobile bar will be inaccessible to customers when not in use to 

ensure they do not have access to any alcohol. 
All other hours, activities an
[...]
peration of the premises
c) Quiet departure of customers using the car parking facilities.

Please tick as appropriate 

I have enclosed the premises licence 

I have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence 

If you have not ticked one of these boxes, please fill in reasons for not including the licence or 
part of it below 

Reasons why I have not enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of premises 
licence. 

Page 38



M Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as 
a result of the proposed variation: 

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 11)

1. All staff who have direct dealings with customers shall be trained in the following:
(i) Licensing law and in particular that relating to the sale of alcohol;
(ii) The Challenge 25 policy;
(iii) The premises licence and its conditions.
A record shall be kept of this training which will be refreshed no less than every 6
months and this record shall be available for inspection by the Licensing Authority
or Police upon request.

2. Any external mobile bar will only be used between the hours of 11.00 hours and
22.30 hours daily.

3. Any external mobile bar will be supervised at all times when in use.
4. Any external mobile bar will be inaccessible to customers when not in use to

ensure they do not have access to any alcohol.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

1. An incident log will be kept and maintained at the premises and all incidents shall
be recorded in it. As a minimum, the log will record the date and time of the
incident, the name of the person making the entry, the nature of the incident and
any actions taken.

2. The DPS/ manager will undertake a risk assessment in relation to any night where
premises opens until 02:00hrs in order to determine whether SIA door staff will be
required to promote the licensing objectives. Where the risk assessment identifies
the need for SIA door staff, these will be provided at the times and in the numbers
deemed by the risk assessment to be appropriate in the circumstances. This risk
assessment will be revisited regularly to ensure that the risk assessment remains
appropriate. The risk assessment is to be in written form and kept at the premises
for inspection by the Licensing Authority or Police upon request.

3. A CCTV system shall be installed and maintained at the premises during times
when the premises is open to the public.

4. CCTV images will be kept for a period of 31 days and made available to the police
as soon as reasonably practicable.

5. CCTV will operate in accordance with the relevant Data Protection Legislation.
6. Any manager left in charge of the premises shall be trained in the use of any such

CCTV equipment and be able to produce/download/burn CCTV images upon
request from an authorised officer.

c) Public safety

1. The DPS/ manager will undertake a weekly inspection of the public areas of the
premises to identify anything might present an identifiable risk to public safety. Any
risks identified that are deemed to be unreasonable must be rectified at the
earliest possible opportunity.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Page 39



1. There shall be no new entry to the premises after Midnight on a Friday, Saturday
or Sunday preceding the bank holiday.

2. A sign will be displayed at each exit from the premises asking customers to
respect the rights of nearby residents not to be disturbed.

3. Any outside areas are to be monitored by management and staff, when occupied,
during the hours that the premises are open to the public.

4. A dispersal policy ('the policy') will be drawn up and implemented to ensure that as
far as practicable customers leaving the premises at the end of each night's
trading session do so quickly and quietly. The policy will be disseminated to staff
as required to ensure that it is properly implemented and a copy kept at the
premises for inspection by licensing or other responsible authority officers on
request.

5. When regulated entertainment is provided, noise checks will be carried out at the
nearest noise sensitive property.  A noise check log of these checks will be kept
and maintained at the premises.  As a minimum the log will record the date and
time of the check, the name of the person making the check, the sound level and if
required, any action taken.  The log will be made available to an authorised officer
upon request.

6. A complaints log will be maintained and any complaints from residents shall be
recorded in it.  As a minimum, the information recorded shall include: date and
time of the complaint, name of complainant and any action taken thereafter in
relation to it.

e) The protection of children from harm

1. A Challenge 25 policy shall be implemented and full and appropriate identification
shall be sought from any person who appears under the age of 25.

Checklist: 

Please tick to indicate agreement 

I have made or enclosed payment of the fee; or  
I have not made or enclosed payment of the fee because this application has 
been made in relation to the introduction of the late night levy. 

I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and 
others where applicable.  ONLINE SUBMISSION 

I understand that I must now advertise my application. 

I have enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of it or explanation. 

I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application 
will be rejected.  

IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A 
FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE WHO 
MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE 
OF ANY AMOUNT.   

Part 5 – Signatures   (please read guidance note 12) 

Signature of applicant (the current premises licence holder) or applicant’s solicitor or 
other duly authorised agent (please read guidance note 13).  If signing on behalf of the 
a
[...]
mber of staff. 

7. Under 18 year olds will not be allowed to play on section 34 permitted amusements 
with prizes (AWP) machines.  

 
 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority held on  
19 August 2005.  

 
1. Clear and legible notices shall be displayed in prominent locations in and around the 

premises in wording and locations to be approved by the Licensing Authority advising 
members of the public with regard to the following: 

 
a) Quiet departure and dispersal of customers after closing time; 
b) Telephone helpline number provided by the licence holder for reporting any 

issues or concerns regarding the operation of the premises; 
c) Quiet departure of customers using the car parking facilities. 
 

2. Doors and windows at the premises shall be closed between the hours of 23:00 and 
close of business on those days when entertainment is provided 

 
3. The Designated Premises Supervisor shall take all reasonable steps to clear the beer 

garden of customers consuming alcohol and food by 23:00 each evening. 
 

 
Annex 4 – Plans 

Ref: L-02  27.04.22 
 
 

See attached 
 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3 

Good afternoon 

I can confirm that the last entry condition is intended for the later hours we are 
applying for, so Friday and Saturday evenings each week, and then any Sunday 
preceding a bank holiday. 

I am happy to amend to your proposed condition: 

1. There shall be no new entry to the premises after Midnight on a Friday and
Saturday evening.  There shall be no new entry to the premises after Midnight
on a Sunday preceding the bank holiday.

Let me know if you need anything further. 

Kind Regards  

Amy King  
Senior Paralegal 
for TLT LLP 

LinkedIn | Twitter 
www.TLT.com  

From: Adrian Paling  
Sent: Monday, May 13, 2024 9:58 AM 
To: licensing ; Amy King < 
Cc: Adrian Paling   
Subject: Hayloft (Giltbrook) - Major variation 

Good morning 

Regarding the proposed variation for th
[...]
f Applicant: 
 

Greene King Brewing and Retailing Limited 

Address of Premises: 
 

Hayloft, Nottingham Road, Giltbrook, Nottingham, NG16 2GB 

Application Details:  
Variation of the premises license under the Licensing Act 2003 for:  
 
To extend the sale of alcohol, recorded music and late-night 
refreshment on Friday and Saturday, and any Sunday prior to a 
bank holiday until 02.00 hours the following morning. (currently 
permitted until 00.00 Friday and Saturday, and 01.00 Sunday prior 
to a bank holiday).  
 
To permit the sale of alcohol, recorded music and late-night 
refreshment for New Year’s Eve until 02.00.  
 
To permit the premises to open for an addition 30 minutes following 
the cessation of the sale of alcohol.  
 
To change the plan to include the external areas of the premises 
for alcohol.  
 
To remove condition no longer relevant to the business. Where 
appropriate additional conditions have been offered to address the 
licensing objectives.  
 

 
Please give details of your representation in the box below. Indicate which of the 
Licensing Objectives your representation refers to by ticking the relevant boxes:  
 

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder X 

  
Public Safety X 

  

Page 60



9 

 

Prevention of Public Nuisance X 

  
The Protection of Children from Harm  

 

Details of representation: 
 
The Hayloft Pub is situated in a built-up residential area, with residential homes just 
meters from it. There is also an elderly care home across the road. I am not just 
objecting their proposed license variation; I am requesting that their current license 
also be reconsidered.  
 
When I bought my property on Baker Road two years ago, there were no issues with 
noise from the Hayloft. Over the last year or so, they have begun holding noisy 
weekend events, every weekend.  
 
The pub plays exceptionally loud recorded and live music, along with karaoke nights. 
This begins at around 2100 every Friday and Saturday, and Sundays prior to ban

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING AND APPEALS PANEL 
 

TUESDAY, 18 JUNE 2024 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor R Bullock, Chair 
 

Councillors: D D Pringle 
A Cooper 
C M Tideswell (in attendance) 
 

 
1 ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor B Bullock be appointed Chair of the meeting. 

 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

3 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE  
 
The Panel considered the application to vary a premise licence.  
 
The Panel noted the representations made by the applicant. This included: 
 

 Efforts made to reduce noise with replacement of speakers, noise monitoring 
and noise management policies.  

 Restriction to the use of beer garden from 10pm onwards.  

 Use of door staff where necessary and monitoring of entrances to turn away 
customers arriving before closing time.  

 
The Panel noted the representations made by the local residents and objectors to the 
proposals. This included: 
 

 History of noise issues and Anti-Social Behaviour.  

 Later closing times inappropriate for a residential area.  
 

RESOLVED that the following variations to the Premises Licence be refused: 
 

 To extend the sale of alcohol, recorded music and late night refreshment 

on Friday and Saturday until 1:00 hours the following morning.  

 

 To permit the premises to open for an additional 30 minutes following the 

cessation of the sale of alcohol.   

 

 To remove the condition “A zero tolerance policy towards illegal drugs 

will be enforced at all times”. 

 



 To remove the condition currently listed at Annexe 3 “Clear and legible 

notices shall be displayed in prominent locations in and around the 

premises in wording and locations to be approved by the Licensing 

Authority advising members of the public with regard to the following: 

 

a) Quiet departure and dispersal of customers after closing time.  
b) Telephone helpline number provided by the licence holder for 
reporting any issues or concerns regarding the operation of the 
premises  
c) Quiet departure of customers using the car parking facilities”. 

 
RESOLVED that the following variations to the Premises Licence be GRANTED: 
 

 To permit the sale of alcohol, recorded music and late night refreshments 
for New Year’s Eve until 2:00. 

 

 To change the plan to include an external mobile bar for the sale of 
alcohol to be used between the hours 11am and 9pm on the basis that a 
robust dispersal policy for the garden area is to be used to clear the 
garden at 11pm.  
 

 To add the following conditions as requested in the application: 
 

 All staff who have direct dealings with customers shall be trained in the 
following:  

 
(i) Licensing law and in particular that relating to the sale of alcohol;  
(ii) The Challenge 25 policy;  
(iii) The premises licence and its conditions. A record shall be kept of this 
training which will be refreshed no less than every 6 months and this 
record shall be available for inspection by the Licensing Authority or 
Police upon request.  
 

 An incident log will be kept and maintained at the premises and all 
incidents shall be recorded in it. As a minimum, the log will record the 
date and time of the incident, the name of the person making the entry, 
the nature of the incident and any actions taken.  
 

 A CCTV system shall be installed and maintained at the premises during 
times when the premises is open to the public.  
 

 CCTV images will be kept for a period of 31 days and made available to 
the police as soon as reasonably practicable.  
 

 CCTV will operate in accordance with the relevant Data Protection 
Legislation.  
 

 Any manager left in charge of the premises shall be trained in the use of 
any such CCTV equipment and be able to produce/download/burn CCTV 
images upon request from an authorised officer.  
 



 The DPS/ manager will undertake a weekly inspection of the public areas 
of the premises to identify anything might present an identifiable risk to 
public safety. Any risks identified that are deemed to be unreasonable 
must be rectified at the earliest possible opportunity.  
 

 There shall be no new entry to the premises after Midnight on a Friday 
and Saturday evening.  There shall be no new entry to the premises after 
Midnight on a Sunday preceding the bank holiday. 

 

 A sign will be displayed at each exit from the premises asking customers 
to respect the rights of nearby residents not to be disturbed.  
 

 Any outside areas are to be monitored by management and staff, when 
occupied, during the hours that the premises are open to the public.  
 

 A dispersal policy ('the policy') will be drawn up and implemented to 
ensure that as far as practicable customers leaving the premises at the 
end of each night's trading session do so quickly and quietly. The policy 
will be disseminated to staff as required to ensure that it is properly 
implemented and a copy kept at the premises for inspection by licensing 
or other responsible authority officers on request.  
 

 When regulated entertainment is provided, noise checks will be carried 
out at the nearest noise sensitive property. A noise check log of these 
checks will be kept and maintained at the premises. As a minimum the log 
will record the date and time of the check, the name of the person making 
the check, the sound level and if required, any action taken. The log will 
be made available to an authorised officer upon request.  
 

 A complaints log will be maintained and any complaints from residents 
shall be recorded in it. As a minimum, the information recorded shall 
include: date and time of the complaint, name of complainant and any 
action taken thereafter in relation to it.  
 

 A Challenge 25 policy shall be implemented and full and appropriate 
identification shall be sought from any person who appears under the age 
of 25.  
 

 Any external mobile bar will only be used between the hours of 11.00 
hours and 21:00 hours daily.  
 

 Any external mobile bar will be supervised at all times when in use.  
 

 Any external mobile bar will be inaccessible to customers when not in 
use to ensure they do not have access to any alcohol.  

 
 
 


